

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GEORGE PORTER, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 88,562

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar #0998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FONT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.. . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. PORTER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL WAS UNTIMELY. 16

II. THE INEFFECTIVENESS OF COUNSEL CLAIM 17

III. THE *HUFF* HEARING CLAIM 28

IV. THE DENIAL OF AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING CLAIM 30

V. THE NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATION CLAIM 38

VI. THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTION CLAIM 39

VII. THE OVERBROAD AGGRAVATOR CLAIM 40

VIII. THE AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATOR CLAIM 43

IX. THE FAILURE TO FIND MITIGATION CLAIM 43

X. THE PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT CLAIM 44

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alvord v. Wainwright,
725 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir.), *modified*, 731 F.2d 1486 (1984) 24

Archer v. State,
673 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1996) 41

Benz v. State,
346 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) 16

Bertolotti v. Dugger,
883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989) 40

Blanco v. State,
706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997) 43

Bolender v. Singletary,
16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994) 24

Bottoson v. State,
674 So.2d 621 (Fla. 1996) 21, 24

Brown v. State,
596 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1992) 38

Bundy v. State,
497 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 1986) 36

Burger v. Kemp,
483 U.S. 776 (1987) 19

Byrd v. State,
597 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1992) 40

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985) 4

Clark v. State,
443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983) 43

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991) 17

<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	4
<i>Correll v. Dugger</i> , 559 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	44
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	17
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 823 F.2d 250 (11th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Engle v. Dugger</i> , 576 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	34, 40, 44
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 529 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1988)	20
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	40, 43
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	35
<i>Goode v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 931 (Fla. 1981)	34, 37
<i>Groover v. State</i> , 703 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 1997)	30
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	4
<i>Hamblen v. State</i> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1998)	42
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	17
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	40
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 135 Fla. 548, 185 So. 625 (1938)	23

<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 708 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	43
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 640 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1994)	30
<i>Jeffers v. Ricketts</i> , 832 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>rev'd sub nom</i> , <i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990)	39
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 583 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	43, 44
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 492 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	16
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 593 So.2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	41
<i>Johnston v. Dugger</i> , 583 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	32, 43
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 549 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	16
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	40
<i>Koon v. State</i> , 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	42
<i>Lindsey v. Smith</i> , 820 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	19
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	18
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	40, 44
<i>Mendyk v. State</i> , 592 So.2d 1076 (1992)	30

<i>Mills v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	43
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	42
<i>Moran v. Godinez</i> , 972 F.2d 263 (9th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1992)	31, 32
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	43
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	32
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	5, 26, 31, 41, 42
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 206 So.2d 47 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	29
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	5
<i>Remeta v. Dugger</i> , 622 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1993)	38, 39
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	38, 43
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	42
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 590 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1991)	30
<i>Scott v. Dugger</i> , 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	32, 38
<i>Sims v. Singletary</i> , 12 Fla. L. Weekly Fed C113 (11th Cir. 1998)	19, 20

<i>State v. Dixon,</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	5
<i>State v. Spaziano,</i> 692 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	23
<i>State v. Tait,</i> 387 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1980)	29
<i>Stewart v. State,</i> 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	40
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 18, 19, 25, 27	
<i>Tafero v. Dugger,</i> 873 F.2d 249 (11th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 194 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	29
<i>Van Poyck v. State,</i> 694 So.2d 636 (Fla. 1997)	44
<i>Walls v. State,</i> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	41
<i>Waterhouse v. State,</i> 522 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1988)	19
<i>White v. Singletary,</i> 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Zant v. Stephens,</i> 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	41

MISCELLANEOUS

Sec. 921.141(5)(b), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (1985)	4
Sec. 921.141(5)(i), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (1985)	41
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(3)	16
